ORDINANCE NO. 17, 2022

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 263 VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, ARTICLE I GENERAL REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF LINWOOD AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES HERETOFORE ADOPTED, THE PROVISIONS OF WHICH ARE INCONSISTENT HEREWITH.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Common Council of the City of Linwood, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1: Chapter 263, Article I. General Regulations, Section 263-5 Parking at municipal complex or on school property is hereby amended to add the following:

Amend Title to - Parking at municipal complex, municipal lots or school property

- A. No person shall park a vehicle at any time in parking lots or on the roadways of the municipal complex, municipal or firehouse parking lots and the Mainland Regional High School, except in designated areas and between the painted lines; all vehicles so parked shall be properly identified.
- B. No person shall cause or permit to be parked any camper; trailer; panel van; tractor; trailer; semitrailer; boat; jitney; bus; omnibus, limo, truck, half-ton or larger in size, or any other vehicle which is commercially registered; in or upon on any municipal parking lot, firehouse parking lot or Mainland Regional High School lot for the purposes of overnight storage. Exceptions to include that commercial vehicles may be parked at said locations for the purposes of conducting overnight business with the City of Linwood, or by employees and volunteers of the City of Linwood while on duty and/or in the performance of their duties during overnight hours or with permission of the Chief of Police or his designee(s) under circumstances so deemed necessary.
- C. No oversized vehicle that occupies more than one parking space or extends further then the length of any parking space is permitted to be parked in any municipal parking area. Nothing herein shall apply to any vehicles owned by the City of Linwood and used in conjunction with official business of the City of Linwood.
- SECTION 2: All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.
- SECTION 3: Should any sentence, clause, sentence, phrase or provision of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: This ordinance shall take effect upon its final passage, publication and adoption in the manner prescribed by law.

FIRST READING: October 12, 2022 PUBLICATION: October 17, 2022 PASSAGE: October 26, 2022

The within Ordinance was introduced at a meeting of the Common Council of the City of Linwood, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey held on, October 12, 2022 and will be further considered for final passage after a public hearing thereon at a meeting of said Common Council on October 26, 2022.

LEIGH ANN NAPOLI, RMC, MUNICIPAL CLERK

DARREN MATIK, MAYOR